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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Miss C I Smith

	Scheme
	:
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	Teachers’ Pensions (administrator)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Miss Smith complains that:

1.1. Teachers’ Pensions are not entitled to recover £14,867.54 (gross) paid to her in error;

1.2. as a result of being misled by Teachers’ Pensions, she left employment earlier than she otherwise would have done; and

1.3. Teachers’ Pensions have applied an incorrect tax code for the year 2005/06.
Miss Smith alleges she has suffered financial loss as a result.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT REGULATION

3. Regulation E14 of the Teachers’ Pension Regulations 1997 as at 22 May 2002 provides that:

“…

(3) Where this regulation applies-

(a)  if the amount of the person’s salary in the employment during the tax year equals or exceeds (B + C – D) in any tax year, no pension shall be paid in that tax year…

…

Where-

…

B is, or where his previous employment was part-time, is the full-time equivalent of, the highest annual rate of contributable salary that was payable to him during the 3 years immediately before he became  entitled to payment of the pension, or if, applicable, the highest annual rate of contributable salary that was payable to him during the 3 years ending immediately before he ceased to be employed in any pensionable employment entered into by him after he became entitled to payment of the pension, whichever is the greater,

C is the amount (if any) by which, immediately before the first day of the employment, B would have increased if it had been the annual rate of an official pension within the meaning of section 5(1) of the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 beginning, and first qualifying for increases under that Act, on the same date as the pension,

D is any part of the pension allocated under regulation E11
…”

MATERIAL FACTS

Entitlement to recover/Misled by Teachers’ Pensions into leaving employment.

4. Miss Smith, who was a teacher and a member of the Scheme, was made redundant in 1993.  She completed an application form for payment of early retirement benefits from 31 August 1993 in April of that year, which included a signed undertaking that:

“… in the event of [a] change in pension entitlement… any resultant over-issue of superannuation benefits will have to be refunded.”

5. She was awarded a pension of £6,810.72 payable from 1 September 1993 and a lump sum of £20,432.16.  However, as Miss Smith returned to teaching the following month, her pension from the Scheme was abated.  From 1 January 1994, she remained in continuous employment.

6. Following Miss Smith’s sixtieth birthday in December 2001, Teachers Pensions’ wrote to her on 22 May 2002 saying that they had:

“…received notification from the Inland Revenue National Insurance Contributions Office (IRNICO) of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) which should be applied to your pension.

[The Scheme] must guarantee to pay a public service pension at a rate no lower than a pensioner would have received if he or she had stayed in SERPS.  This rate is known as GMP.  [The Scheme] generally provides a pension above the guaranteed level, however as your pension is [abated] due to re-employment the GMP amount is payable from your 60th birthday.

I have arranged for the GMP amount of your pension to be put into payment.  Any arrears of pension due will be forwarded to you with your next pension payment.

When you cease full time employment and your pension is restored the GMP element will be included with your pension.

I trust the above information helps to clarify the position for you.  If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact this office again.”

7. Miss Smith’s pension was still abated when GMP payments began.  As a result of this, she says she telephoned Teachers’ Pensions:

“… and pointed out that I was not receiving a pension.  Teachers’ Pensions insisted on making [the GMP] payment and confirmed this [with their letter of 22 May 2002].  No mention was made of recovering this payment from my lump sum at the end of my employment as a teacher at a later date.  I was assured that my pension and lump sum were not affected.”

8. Teachers’ Pensions have no record of Miss Smith contacting them about her GMP payments at the time.

9. Miss Smith requested, and was provided with, current retirement illustrations from the Scheme on 25 October 2002, 12 October 2004 and 17 May 2005.  Up to 31 March 2005, the 17 May 2005 illustration estimated Miss Smith’s benefits to be a pension of £19,458.43 per annum and a lump sum of £37,943.14 (after deduction of the £20,432.16 she received in 1993).  None of the illustrations acknowledged that Miss Smith had been receiving GMP payments since 2002.  Each illustration also said that the:

“…information is provided on the understanding that the details are estimated.  We cannot be held responsible for any variation between this estimate and the amounts payable upon your reaching retirement age.  I advise you therefore to check the figures before making any decision based on this information.”

10. On 23 May 2005, Miss Smith wrote to her Headteacher resigning from her part-time post with effect from 31 May 2005.  At the same time, she also resigned from her other part-time post within the Language Support Service of her local council. 

11. On 1 July 2005, Teachers’ Pensions issued Miss Smith with a statement of retirement benefits as at 1 September 2005, which said that:

“…

Benefits awarded

1.  Annual Pension (Basic)



£20,109.50

Less National Insurance Modification

£26.01

PENSION PAYABLE from State Pension Age
£20,083.49

2.  Lump Sum (Basic)




£60,328.50

Less Previous Lump Sum Paid


£20,432.16

Less Outstanding Contributions


£0

LUMP SUM BALANCE PAYABLE

£39,896.34
…”

12. On 22 July 2005, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Miss Smith with regard to her:

“…recent application for the restoration of pension on cessation of reemployment… You will be aware there has now been a Fresh award of retirement benefits which has resulted in your pension rate increasing to £20,109.50 and a further lump sum of £39,986.34 being due.

In reviewing your file, unfortunately it has come to light that your previous pension had been incorrectly abated.  Under the teachers’ pensions regulations, all pensionable employment after retirement is subject to abatement.  A ceiling is placed on the joint income from salary and pension, equivalent to the level of the highest salary rate used in the calculation of the retiring teacher’s pension benefits.  Should the salary rate and annual rate of pension exceed this ceiling the pension is abated accordingly.

Teachers’ Pensions wrote to you on 22 May 2002… to inform you that you were entitled to payment of a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP), despite the fact that your pension had been abated.  I regret to inform you that this was incorrect and that you were not entitled to GMP paid to you from your 60th birthday to 8 July 2005.  On behalf of Teachers’ Pensions I apologise for this error.

The gross overpayment of GMP amounts to £14,867.54.  With a deduction of £97.50 for tax, this leaves a net overpayment of £14,770.04.  Teachers’ Pensions are obliged to seek recovery of any monies incorrectly paid out of public funds, for whatever reason the overpayment has occurred.

With your agreement this will be deducted from the further lump sum payment referred to above.  If we have not received a reply from you within 2 weeks… we will assume you agree to the deduction.”

13. According to Teachers’ Pensions, the overpayment is broken down as follows:

	
	Gross
	Tax
	Net

	2002/03
	£5,255.05
	£97.50
	£5,157.55

	2003/04
	£4,240.33
	£0.00
	£4,240.33

	2004/05
	£4,289.48
	£0.00
	£4,289.48

	2005/06
	£1,082.68
	£0.00
	£1,082.68

	Total
	£14,867.54
	£97.50
	£14,770.04


14. Miss Smith took her final retirement benefits from the Scheme from 1 September 2005.  Under protest, the overpayment was deducted from her lump sum.
15. Although the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure was instigated, the matter was not resolved, although Teachers’ Pensions did offer £100 as “a gesture of goodwill in full and final settlement of [Miss Smith’s] claim”.  In addition, despite making two requests to Teachers’ Pensions, Miss Smith was not provided with a detailed breakdown of the overpayment prior to complaining to this office.  She says she was simply informed that the overpayment related to GMP.   

Tax Code complaint

16. On 24 May 2006 HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC), wrote to Miss Smith saying that they had reviewed her income tax liability for 2005/6.  HMRC advised that Miss Smith had underpaid tax amounting to £1,077.56 and said that:

“The incorrect tax code was operated by the pension provider and it is your responsibility to notify us that your tax code is incorrect so we could have updated your tax situation.  The tax will be collected through a restriction in your 2007-08 tax code.”

17. In response to a letter from Miss Smith, HMRC replied on 7 June 2006 saying that their records:

“…show that for the 2005-2006 period the emergency tax code of 489L was operated on a special basis by your pension office.  The previous K code was not carried forward to the 2005-2006 (sic) by your employer who used the code BR and deducted tax at the 22% rate.  The tax code that should have operated against your employment up to the date it ceased and against your Teacher Pension (sic) from the date it started should have been K73.  You were notified of this tax code on 13 February 2005.

As the incorrect tax codes were used for your earnings and pension insufficient tax was deducted.  It is your responsibility to check that the codes issued by this Department are operating against your income by checking pay and pension advices issued to you every payday.

The tax unpaid is due to be collected via your tax code from 6 April 2007 over a two-year period.”

18. HMRC wrote to Teachers’ Pensions on 10 July 2006 saying that:

“Code 455L cumulative operated against Miss Smith’s pension from the time it commenced in September 2005 until 5 April 2006.  Please advise why the emergency code of 489L Month 1 was not operated against a new pension source (pending coding instructions from this office) and on whose authority the cumulative code of 455L operated.”

19. At the same time, HMRC also wrote to Miss Smith to say that:

“… the code of 455L would have meant a reduction in your monthly tax bill and code K73 should have operated.  In view of this it would have been expected that you would have queried if the deductions from your pension were correct.  Based therefore on current information the 2005-06 underpayment remains due and payable and will be collected through a restriction in your 2007/08 code.”

20. Teachers’ Pensions responded to HMRC on 17 July 2006 saying that:

“I would like to confirm that Miss Smith Teachers’ Pension (sic) commenced in 2002 and not September 2005 as stated…

The tax code of 455L was allocated electronically by the Inland Revenue on the 23 March 2005 effective from 6 April 2005.

Teachers’ Pensions have not been permitted for a number of years to amended (sic) tax codes manually; any change in coding must be done by the Electronic Data input system (EDI).

I have checked Miss Smith’s codes since 2002 and no coding of 486L Month 1 (sic) was ever transmitted by EDI system (sic) to Miss Smith’s pension.”

SUBMISSIONS

Entitlement to recover/Misled by Teachers’ Pensions into leaving employment

21. Teachers’ Pensions submit that:

21.1. they have a duty to recover overpayments from lump sums, regardless of the reason for overpayment;

21.2. Miss Smith was not entitled to the overpayment and their action in recovering the overpayment ensured that she received her correct entitlement;

21.3. they would have been failing in their duty to recover the overpayment if they had not done so;

21.4. Miss Smith signed a declaration in 1993 stating that “any resultant over-issue of superannuation benefits will have to be refunded.”  Payment of her GMP from age 60 falls into this category;
21.5. they do not agree that Miss Smith has suffered financial loss or hardship.  She has had use of the money from the Scheme during:

“…the period of the overpayment while receiving a salary rising to around £40,000 a year.  She has had the opportunity to invest this money but no interest is being charged for the overpayment.  Even though the payment was deducted from the lump sum, this still left her with a lump sum of £30,000 tax free.  [We] do not believe she should retain the benefit of payments to which she is not entitled and which are not paid to any other member of the Scheme.”

21.6. Miss Smith has benefited from advanced payment of her benefits and will have received interest on some of the overpaid monies paid to her.  Further, essential spending on her house will have undoubtedly maintained or enhanced its value and the purchase of some items e.g. a DVD recorder would have been required in any event;

21.7. Miss Smith has said she would have carried on in her post had she known that there would be a:

“…deduction from her lump sum because of the loss of investment which would have been used to pay increased household bills.  However, Miss Smith is receiving a pension of just over £20,000 a year.  She had her reasons for retiring at that time and would have been well aware that her income would be almost halved.  It is difficult to say how an investment of the overpayment would have performed but interest at 4% would produce an income of around £600 a year.  It seems to me unlikely that this would have made any difference to her decision to retire, and, if we had not deducted the overpayment from the lump sum, it would have been necessary to have agreed recovery in instalments over a reasonable period.  I should perhaps add that Miss Smith can elect to have any future teaching employment treated as pensionable and this would ultimately increase her pension benefits, although contributions would be deducted from her salary.”

21.8. they are not sure of the basis of Miss Smith’s claim for compensation for loss of earnings.  This seems to be well in excess of any perceived “loss” from deducting the overpayment from her lump sum.  Whatever the outcome of her complaint, they do not see why she should be compensated for loss of pension benefits and loss of earnings because she would not have received both;

21.9. if Miss Smith had been so concerned about the loss of her salary, they would have thought that, if she had wanted to continue working and the employer agreed to it, she would not have retired in any case; and 

21.10. they have no record of a telephone conversation with Miss Smith over her entitlement to GMP benefits and they do not agree that the last paragraph of their letter of 22 May 2002 infers that Miss Smith contacted Teachers’ Pensions to question whether she should be in receipt of the GMP.  Miss Smith was informed on:

“… 22 May 2002 that the GMP amount of her pension would be put into payment from her 60th birthday and subsequent communications were about estimates of benefits.  We sent her estimates on 25 October 2002, 12 October 2004 and 17 May 2005.  This was followed by our letter of 22 July 2005 informing her of the overpayment of her GMP.  The estimates were based on Miss Smith’s service and salary.  Each estimate made it clear that it was an estimate only.  The overpayment of GMP came to light when her records were checked before the recalculation of her benefits.”

Tax code complaint

22. Teachers’ Pensions submit that:
22.1. having checked Miss Smith’s payslips and P60 for 2005/06 they have applied the correct tax codes as instructed by HMRC.  If an incorrect code has therefore been applied, it was at the instruction of HMRC; 
22.2. they do not understand why HMRC queried why they were not using a new starter tax code in 2005 as they had sent HMRC an annual return containing P60 information for each year Miss Smith’s pension was abated and when the GMP was put into payment; 
22.3. copy correspondence shows that HMRC had been addressing correspondence to a different organisation, which may explain why they have not received some correspondence; and 
22.4. they only apply tax codes as notified by HMRC, which is done by the Electronic Data Input (EDI) system.  There can be no manual intervention or input by Teachers’ Pensions.
Entitlement to recover/Misled by Teachers’ Pensions into leaving employment

23. Miss Smith submits that:

23.1. had she known the “financial muddle” she would face upon retirement, she would have continued working;

23.2. had she been able to approach her employers to explain her financial situation, it is not unlikely that they would have viewed her dilemma sympathetically and enabled her to continue working; 

23.3. since retiring in September 2005, she has tried to get further employment as a teacher but has been unsuccessful, as funding has been cut.  She is now awaiting employment at her local college.  Given her age, the fact that younger applicants are cheaper and that she is overqualified, she is not hopeful of finding teaching employment;

23.4. as she has not been able to work, she considers it very unlikely that she will be able to take up Elected-Further Employment, as suggested by Teachers’ Pensions, to increase her pension;

23.5. the overpayment clawed back from her lump sum could have been successfully invested to bring an income to cover increased costs for gas, electricity, water and council tax bills recently imposed;

23.6. Teachers’ Pensions have admitted they made incorrect payments between 2002 and 2005.  They have a duty and responsibility to pay correct GMP payments at the right time, which they failed to do.  Recovery of the overpayment from her lump sum was done without her agreement or consent;

23.7. the overpayment she received was absorbed into her general monthly outgoings.  It was used for essential monthly outgoings, including payment of bills for:
“council tax, gas, electricity, telephone, central heating maintenance e.g. new pump installed and servicing carried out annually.  House maintenance, [essential] internal/external redecoration, including repairs to guttering and pipe work.  General repairs to roof tiles, chimney stack and side door.

An essential item, a major purchase was a car in order to get to work, some two-three hours per day was spent travelling. … my job could not be done without it.  Money was spent on running costs, petrol, oil, tax, insurance, maintenance – new tyres and regular servicing.  Reliable transport was essential.

White goods were also purchased as needed when repairs became costly e.g. new washing machine, fridge-freezer also TV and DVD recorder – used for work...
Money was set aside to alleviate these costs along with prudent housekeeping.”;

23.8. beyond spending on essential items, approximately a further £8,000 was saved during the period of overpayment;

23.9. as a member of the Scheme, she is entitled to receive an accurate statement of benefits.  However, based on the inaccurate statement, she made the decision to retire;

23.10. she was only informed of her real financial situation after she had retired;

23.11. the reduction in the lump sum she was expecting is a real, and not perceived, loss.  Further, she was left with a lump sum of £26,126.30 and not £30,000 as submitted by Teachers’ Pensions;

23.12. as a single person living in the south-east of England, living expenses are high.  Further:

“…fuel prices are due to further increases. (sic)  Pensions may appear reasonable at the beginning of retirement but pensions frequently decline in value over time.  In the future my pension will not rise to match national average incomes.  The economy is also geared to a double income not a single one.  Single people are frequently disadvantaged.  I would also like to point out that retirement is not a temporary situation.  It lasts until death.  In making the decision to retire I had to consider the long term effects which will include increased household costs as I grow older.  Costs ultimately may include health care.  Many elderly teachers have been forced to sell their homes to provide for long term NHS care.  The NHS requires people to pay for various treatments now.  These costs are inevitable with increasing age.  They are also extremely expensive.”;
23.13. whilst Teachers’ Pensions argue that she has had use of the GMP payments when they were paid, she was not aware these were in place of a lump sum;

23.14. Teachers’ Pensions are wrong to argue that investment of the lump sum would not have influenced her decision to retire.  Investment of the lump sum would have generated an extra stream of income.  In this case, the estimated sum of £600 based on a return of 4 per cent per annum would have made a difference.  This amount would have increased as interest rates rose;

23.15. although Teachers’ Pensions say she should not retain benefits to which she is not entitled, as these benefits have not been paid to other members, Teachers’ Pensions should be aware that not all members are in her situation.  All complaints should be considered on their individual merits;

23.16. she did ask Teachers’ Pensions to check her GMP payments.  Their letter of 22 May 2002 was in response to her telephone enquiry when she asked for the:

“…position concerning GMP payments to be clarified.  The last paragraph indicates this as [she is] requested to contact them again if necessary.”

23.17. a considerable amount of shock, distress and anxiety could have been avoided if Teachers’ Pensions had checked her GMP payments when asked to; and

23.18. the estimates of 25 October 2002, 12 October 2004 and 17 May 2005 were all incorrect concerning the lump sum.  There was ample time for Teachers’ Pensions to review them.

Tax Code complaint

24. Miss Smith submits that:
24.1. it appears that Teachers’ Pensions have been operating an incorrect tax code.  As HMRC are collecting the underpayment of tax through a restriction on her tax code, this will mean a further depletion of the pension due to her;
24.2. the restriction will be over a one year period and not a two year period as quoted in HMRC’s letter of 7 June 2006; and 
24.3. she is unable to check the tax code used as she does not receive monthly payslips.
CONCLUSIONS

Entitlement to recover/Misled by Teachers’ Pensions into leaving employment
25. The Scheme is governed by the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997, with Regulation E14 providing the abatement arrangements.  

26. Regulation E14(3)(a) says that, if an abatement calculation applies, no pension shall be paid in that tax year.  However, as Teachers’ Pensions admit, Miss Smith did receive pension payments in the form of her GMP from 9 December 2001 to 8 July 2005, which she should not have done.  This was maladministration on the part of Teachers’ Pensions.  

27. Teachers’ Pensions’ mistake did not emerge until Miss Smith retired from teaching and arranged for the restoration of her pension.  Teachers’ Pensions reclaimed the overpayment, which amounted to £14,867.54 (gross), directly from her second tax-free lump sum, which, as a result, was reduced to £25,126.30.

28. Teachers’ Pensions submit Miss Smith signed a declaration in 1993 agreeing to repay any overpayment of pension.  In addition, Teachers’ Pensions has a legal right to recover the overpayment.  In certain circumstances, however, the recipient of the overpayment may have a defence to such an action.
29. Change of position, which has developed from the equitable doctrine of estoppel, enables the recipient of an overpayment to claim that, in reliance on the overpayment made, she changed her position so that it would now be unfair to have to repay the money, either in full or in part.  Case law has established certain principles: the recipient must have been unaware that overpayments had been made; there must be a causal link between the change of position and receipt of the overpayment (i.e. but for the overpayment the expenditure would not have been incurred); and the action taken must be irreversible. The end result being that it would be inequitable to seek full recovery.
30. The courts have held (National Westminster Bank plc v Somer International UK Limited [2002] 1 All ER 198) that the change of position defence is not limited to cases where the money has been spent on specific identifiable items of expenditure, and that it may be right for the court not to apply too demanding a standard of proof when an honest defendant says he has spent an overpayment on improving his lifestyle but cannot produce detailed accounting.  Spending money on food and drink, holidays, leisure and gifts can constitute a change of position.  In Scottish Equitable plc v Derby [2001] EWCA Civ 369, the Court of Appeal held that £9,000 spent on modest but unspecified lifestyle improvements was not recoverable.

31. Was Miss Smith unaware Teachers’ Pensions had made a mistake in putting her GMP into payment?  She says that, as she was still in employment at the time the GMP payments started, she contacted Teachers’ Pensions to say that she was not receiving a pension.  She says that Teachers’ Pensions insisted on making the GMP payments, which they confirmed with their letter of 22 May 2002.  She further says she was assured that her pension and lump sum would not be affected.  Whilst Teachers’ Pensions say they have no record of Miss Smith contacting them, Miss Smith says she telephoned them and that the penultimate sentence of Teachers’ Pensions’ letter of 22 May 2002 proves she did.  Whilst this letter is not entirely clear in this regard, I am prepared to accept, on the balance of probabilities, that Miss Smith did contact Teachers’ Pensions questioning the GMP payment.  Moreover, I am not sure what else she could have done to further clarify whether she was entitled to the overpayment.  I therefore accept Miss Smith was unaware that Teachers’ Pensions had made a mistake.

32. As to what the money was spent on, Miss Smith has submitted that the £14,867.54 (gross) overpayment received was absorbed into her general monthly outgoings.  Of this, some £8,000 was saved, with the balance being used for the purchase of a car, which was essential for her job, white goods as and when required, house maintenance and various other day to day outgoings.  
33. Of the overpayment, some £8,000 has not been spent. There can be no defence to recovery of that element of the incorrect payments.
34. However, with regard to the £6,867.54 balance, the position is less clear-cut.  Although as Miss Smith confirms, some items of expenditure identified were essential, and would thus presumably have been acquired regardless of the overpayment, it becomes very difficult to determine how she may have altered her lifestyle or what items she may (or may not) have purchased.  For example, what car she chose to buy and how the purchase should be financed are matters which may well have been influenced by her mistaken but genuine belief as to her entitlement to the monies.  Given this, and having regard to the references in National Westminster Bank v Somer International to the standard of proof, I consider that Miss Smith has a defence to recovery of at least part of the £6,867.54 balance. In considering whether it is inequitable for Teachers’ Pensions to recover the overpayment, I must also have regard to the fact that the sum can be recovered from a lump sum and so will not actually diminish Miss Smith’s future income. Recognising the difficulty of identifying a precise figure, and taking all these factors into account, I consider a fair and pragmatic approach is to say that Teachers’ Pensions should be precluded from recovering one half i.e. £3,433.77.  Given that Teachers’ Pensions have already recovered the full overpayment from Miss Smith’s lump sum, I make an appropriate direction below.

35. I have referred above to the fact that the overpayment could be deducted directly from Miss Smith’s second tax-free lump sum. I have seen that Teachers’ Pensions proceeded on this basis without Miss Smith’s consent.  Indeed, Teachers’ Pensions submit that had they not done this, it would have been necessary to have reached agreement with Miss Smith for recovery over a reasonable period.  Although I am conscious that deduction of the overpayment represented a significant drop in the second lump sum Miss Smith expected to receive, given my direction below and that Teachers’ Pensions were making arrangements for her fresh award to be put into payment in any case, it does strike me that, in this instance, it was not an unreasonable way to recover the overpayment. 
36. Turning now to her second complaint, Miss Smith alleges that, as a result of being misled by Teachers’ Pensions, she left employment earlier than she otherwise would have done.  In essence, she submits that, as a result of the 17 May 2005 statement, she made the decision to retire and that, had she known the ‘financial muddle’ that awaited her, she would not have done so and that her employer might have viewed her position sympathetically.  One of her main arguments also seems to be that she could have invested the larger lump sum to generate an extra income, which would have helped to cover the cost of household bills and future old age.  

37. Teachers’ Pensions submit that each estimate Miss Smith received, including the 17 May 2005 illustration, made clear it was an estimate only.  They also submit that Miss Smith was aware that her income after retirement would drop by 50% compared to her wage and that, if she had been so concerned about this, she would not have elected to retire in the first place.  Finally, they also say that, regardless of the outcome of this complaint, they do not see why she should be compensated for loss of pension benefits and loss of earnings because she would not have received both.
38. I have considered carefully Miss Smith’s submissions, but I am not persuaded that she would not have retired in any event had she known the true situation. Many factors will influence a decision to retire, clearly the financial situation will be one, but there will be many others, including of course the desire to have more leisure time to enjoy. I am unable therefore to conclude that the additional stream of investment income available from a higher lump sum would have been such as to be the crucial factor in Miss Smith’s decision to retire. Prior to indicating her intention to retire, Teachers’ Pensions had furnished her with a retirement estimate that did correctly outline the level of annual income she was likely to receive.  Had she been unhappy with that aspect of her finances, she could clearly have decided not to give notice.  

39. However, she did query the GMP payments with Teachers’ Pensions in 2002 and was only notified of the overpayment after she resigned from her two posts.  I do not doubt discovery of the overpayment caused her significant distress and inconvenience, particularly as she had sought to confirm the position, which could have been avoided had Teachers’ Pensions realised their mistake at an earlier date.  I further note that, despite two requests, Miss Smith was not provided with a detailed breakdown of the overpayment prior to the involvement of this office.  I make an appropriate Direction below in this respect. 

Tax Code complaint

40. With regard to her tax code complaint, questions as to the whether a correct PAYE code number has been applied are not particularly uncommon and are primarily matters between the individual, HMRC and the paying authority operating the code.  I do not believe it would be appropriate to consider whether and to what extent I might look into this matter until Miss Smith has exhausted the complaint avenues available to her through HMRC, which avenues consider also the consequences if the paying authority is indeed at fault.
DIRECTIONS
41. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, Teachers’ Pensions are to pay Miss Smith: 
(a) £3,433.77 with interest being applied from 1 September 2005, calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.
(b) £200 as an appropriately modest sum in recognition of the obvious upset resulting from the maladministration identified above.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

4 May 2007
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